act shall be given full effect notwithstanding the provisions of any law or charter inconsistent therewith. The powers conferred on the board under this act shall in no way diminish or supersede the powers conferred on the agency by Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 115 and 116.

- Sec. 20. Subdivision 1. This act is effective as to the county of Chisago when approved by the county board and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.
- Subd. 2. This act is effective as to the county of Pine when approved by the county board and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.
- Subd. 3. This act is effective as to the towns of Moose Lake and Windemere when approved by the town boards of each town and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 9, 1974.

CHAPTER 401—S.F.No.3271 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the county of Wright; authorizing the county of Wright to appropriate money in a limited amount to the Minnesota Pioneer Travel Park.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. WRIGHT COUNTY; MINNESOTA PIONEER TRAVEL PARK; APPROPRIATION. The board of county commissioners of the county of Wright may appropriate up to \$9,500 to the Minnesota Pioneer Travel Park. This sum shall not be exceeded by the county board, including previous appropriations made for this purpose.
- Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon approval by the board of county commissioners of Wright county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 9, 1974.

CHAPTER 402—S.F.No.3280 [Not Coded]

An act relating to economic development; appropriating money for the promotion of Minnesota agriculture.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout